ORDINANCE NO. 006-23

AN ORDINANCE CREATING THE NON-BARGAINING POSITION OF PARKS AND RECREATION FACILITY MANAGER FOR THE CITY OF NAPOLEON, OHIO

WHEREAS, Council previously adopted Ordinance No. 077-22, creating a 2023 Classification Pay Plan for its non-bargaining employees; and,

WHEREAS, the Safety and Human Resources Committee met on January 23, 2023 and approved the creation of the position of Parks and Recreation Facility Manager for the City of Napoleon, Ohio, effective April 1, 2023, and unanimously recommended said position be approved by Council; and,

WHEREAS, Council now desires to create the non-bargaining position entitled "Parks and Recreation Facility Manager" for the City of Napoleon, Ohio effective from April 1, 2023; Now Therefore,

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NAPOLEON, OHIO:

- Section 1. That, notwithstanding any Ordinance or Resolution to the contrary, the City of Napoleon, Ohio had previously established a new 2023 Position Classification Pay Plan for its non-bargaining employees, Ordinance No. 077-22 passed by Council on December 19, 2022.
- Section 2. That, this Council desires to create a new position, pursuant to Article II, Section 2.14 of the Charter of the City of Napoleon, entitled "Parks and Recreation Facility Manager" for the City of Napoleon, Ohio.
- Section 3. That, said position is hereby created and established in and for the City for the Napoleon and shall be considered a non-bargaining, full time regular employee having an hourly, non-exempt status. The position herein created shall not be entitled to or receive longevity pay, however, any longevity pay acquired by the person occupying this position under previous classifications, if applicable, shall be maintained.
- Section 4. That, the pay rate for the Parks and Recreation Facility Manager shall be set by the Position Classification Pay Plan for the employees of the City of Napoleon, Ohio, based on an hourly pay period and shall be effective April 1, 2023.
- Section 5. That, it is found and determined that all formal actions of this City Council concerning and relating to the adoption of this Ordinance were adopted in open meetings of this City Council, and that all deliberations of this City Council and any of its committees that resulted in such formal actions were in compliance with all legal requirements, including Section 121.22 of the Ohio Revised Code and the Codified Ordinances of Napoleon Ohio.
- Section 6. That, if any other prior Ordinance or Resolution is found to be in conflict with this Ordinance, then the provisions of this Ordinance shall prevail. Further, if any portion of this Ordinance is found to be invalid for any reason, such decision shall not affect the validity of the remaining portions of this Ordinance or any part thereof.
- Section 7. That, this Ordinance be in full force and effect at the earliest time permitted by law.

Passed: 3-20-23	Joseph D. Bialorucki, Council President
Approved: 3-20-23	Jason P. Maassel, Mayor
VOTE ON PASSAGE 4 Yea	Nay Abstain
Attest: Marrisa Flogaus, Clerk of Council	
foregoing Ordinance No. 006-23 was duly progeneral circulation in said City, on the	I for the City of Napoleon, do hereby certify that the ublished in the Northwest Signal, a newspaper of day of, 2023; & I further in Chapter 103 of the Codified Ordinances of Ohio pertaining to Public Meetings.
	Molin Stegers Marrisa Flogars, Clock of Council

STATE OF OHIO COUNTY OF HENRY

Sally Heaston, being first duly sworn, says that she is the Publisher of The Northwest Signal a daily newspaper, published and of general circulation in the county of Henry aforesaid, and that the annexed notice was published in one issue in said paper, publishing on the 27th day of March, 2023.

Sally Heaston

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 28th day of March, 2023.

Jamona L. Engelberth Notary Public

Ramona L. Engelberth

PUBLISHERS FEE: \$198.75

NOTARY FEE: \$4.00



Ramona L Engelberth Notary Public, State of Ohio My Commission Expires: 11-JUL-2027 Summary of Ordinance No.(s) 006-23, 007-23 and Resolution No.(s) 005-23, 009-23

(PURSUANT TO ARTICLE II, SECTION 2.15 OF THE CITY CHARTER, CHAPTER 121 OF THE CODE OF ORDINANCES AND COUNCIL RULE 6.2.4.1, AS WELL AS APPLICABLE PROVISIONS OF ORC CHAPTER 731)

NOTICE

A copy of the complete text of the above named Ordinance(s) and Resolution(s) are on file in the office of the City Finance Director and may be viewed or obtained during business hours of 7:30 AM to 4:00 PM, Monday through Friday, at the office of the Finance Director, the location being 255 West Riverview Avenue, Napoleon, Ohio. A copy of all or part of the above named Ordinances and Resolutions, or any Item mentioned in this notice, may be obtained from the City Finance Director upon the payment of a reasonable fee therefore.

Ordinance No. 006-23

An Ordinance creating the non-bargaining position of Parks and Recreation Facility Manager for the City of Napoleon,

In this legislation, the City of Napoleon created the position of Parks and Recreation Facility Manager.

Ordinance No. 007-23

An Ordinance amending Ordinance No. 077-22 regarding compensation of the City of Napoleon IT Specialist and IT Administrator positions for the year 2023; and declaring an Emergency

In this legislation, the City of Napoleon amended Ordinance 077-22 for the year 2023.

Resolution No. 005-23

A Resolution authorizing the expenditure of funds in excess of fifty thousand dollars (\$50,000) for the purpose of purchasing cardiac monitors and all necessary appurtenances for the City of Napoleon Fire Department, and to award said purchase to Stryker Sales Corporation; and deciaring an Emergency

In this legislation, the City of Napoleon authorized the expenditure of funds over \$50,000 for the purchase of cardiac mon-